

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT REQUESTED

Case Nos. 05-6406 and 06-6011

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

ESTATE OF KENNETH MICHAEL TRENTADUE, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees/Cross-Appellants

vs.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants/Cross-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA
HONORABLE TIM LEONARD

BRIEF OF APPELLEES/CROSS-APPELLANTS

Jesse C. Trentadue, Esq., USB#4961
SUITTER AXLAND
8 East Broadway, Suite 200
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111

R. Scott Adams, Esq., OBA#13003
ADAMS & ASSOCIATES
City Place Building
204 North Robinson, 25th Floor
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73102

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees/Cross
Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	v
I. PARTIES	1
II. RECORD ON APPEAL	1
II STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	3
IV STATEMENT OF ISSUES	3
A. Rebuttal to the <i>Government's</i> Statement of Issues	3
B. Issues Raised on Cross Appeal	4
V. STANDARD OF REVIEW	5
VI. STATEMENT OF THE CASE RE: NATURE OF THE CASE	7
VII. STATEMENT OF THE CASE RE: PROCEEDINGS BELOW	12
A. Conspiracy to Disrupt	12
B. Law of the Case	15
C. Failure to Marshall and/or Present Evidence	20
VIII. STATEMENT OF THE CASE RE: STATEMENT OF FACTS	21
A. Hauser Conspiracy	24
B. Baker Conspiracy	25
IX. SUMMARY ARGUMENT RE: <i>GOVERNMENT'S</i> APPEAL	30
X. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS RE: FAMILY'S CROSS APPEAL	32
XI. THE DISTRICT COURT DID CARRY OUT THE MANDATE OF THIS COURT ON REMAND	33

XII. THE <i>LAW OF THE CASE DOCTRINE</i> PRECLUDES THE <i>GOVERNMENT</i> FROM AGAIN CHALLENGING THE SUFFICIENCY OF THE EVIDENCE TO SUPPORT FINDINGS OF SEVERE EMOTIONAL DISTRESS UNDER OKLAHOMA LAW	34
XIII. THE <i>GOVERNMENT</i> HAS FAILED TO PROVIDE A COMPLETE RECORD ON APPEAL OF THE EVIDENCE CONSIDERED BY THE DISTRICT COURT IN RULING ON THE <i>FAMILY'S</i> EMOTIONAL DISTRESS CLAIM, BUT THE RECORD ON APPEAL, AS IT EXISTS, DOES SUPPORT THE DISTRICT COURT'S FINDING OF SEVERE EMOTIONAL DISTRESS AS TO EACH MEMBER OF THE <i>FAMILY</i>	37
XIV. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY NOW ALLOWING THE <i>FAMILY</i> TO MOVE FOR DISMISSAL OF THE CLAIM ARISING OUT OF THE <i>GOVERNMENT'S</i> EFFORTS TO INDICT JESSE C. TRENTADUE WITHOUT PREJUDICE AND BY NOT GRANTING SUCH MOTION	40
XV. CONCLUSION	41
XVI. ORAL ARGUMENT NOT REQUESTED	41
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	42
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Anderson v. Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985)	6
<i>Breeden v. League Services Corp.</i> , 576 P.2d 1374 (Okla. 1978)	18, 22
<i>Crain v. Krehbiel</i> , 443 F.Supp 202 (N.D. Cali. 1978)	18
<i>Doe v. Calumet City</i> , 641 N.E. 2d 498 (Ill. 1994)	18
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Gann</i> , 21 F.3d 1002 (10 th Cir. 1994)	36
<i>Guidry v. Sheet Metal Workers, Int'l</i> , 10 F.3d 700 (10 th Cir. 1993)	6, 36
<i>Hale v. Gibson</i> , 227 F.3d 1298 (10 th Cir. 2000)	35
<i>Heywood v. United States</i> , 585 F.Supp. 590 (D. Mass. 1984)	41
<i>Hunter v. School Dist. Of Gale-Ettrick</i> , 293 N.W. 2d 515 (Wis. 1980)	41
<i>Jefferson Bank & Trust v. United States</i> , 894 F.2d 1241 (10 th Cir. 1990)	41
<i>Procter & Gamble Co. V. Haugen</i> , 317 F.3d 1121 (10 th Cir. 2003)	5
<i>Raydon Exploration, Inc. V. Ladd</i> , 902 F.2d 1496 (10 th Cir. 1990)	5
<i>Saavedera v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 73 F.3d 1525 (10 th Cir. 1996)	41
<i>Slaton v. Vansickle</i> , 872 P.2d 929 (Okla. 1994)	19
<i>Trentadue, et al v. United States, et al</i> , 397 F.3d 840 (10 th Cir. 2005)	1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 9, 11, 12, 16, 17, 20, 22, 31, 32, 33, 34, 36, 37
<i>Travelers Indemnity Co. v. Accurate Autobody, Inc.</i> , 340 F.3d 1118 (10 th Cir. 2003)	2, 38
<i>United States v. Beccera</i> , 155 F.3d 740 (5 th Cir. 1998)	35
<i>United States v. Boigerain</i> , 155 F.3d 1181 (10 th Cir. 1998)	7

United States v. Sandoval, 29 F.3d 537 (10th Cir. 1994) 6

Yousef v. Reno, 254 F.3d 1214 (10th Cir. 2001) 6

FEDERAL STATUTES AND RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(3) 3

Fed. R. App. P. 43(a) 1, 2

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 59(e) 14

10th Cir. R. 10.3(A) 38

10th Cir. R. 10.3(C) 2, 21

10th Cir. R. 30 2

28 U.S.C. § 1291 3
